MINUTES OF THE 60" MEETING OF THE
CONVENTION CENTER AUTHORITY OF THE
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE &
DAVIDSON COUNTY

The 60" meeting of the Convention Center Authority of the Metropolitan Government of
Nashville and Davidson County (CCA) was held on August 6, 2015 at 9:00 am, in the
Administrative Conference Room of the Administrative Offices at the Music City Center,
Nashville, Tennessee.

AUTHORITY MEMBERS PRESENT: Waverly Crenshaw, Jr, Marty Dickens, Randy
Goodman, Vonda McDaniel, Willie McDonald, and Mona Lisa Warren

AUTHORITY MEMBERS NOT PRESENT: Vice-Mayor Diane Neighbors, Ex-Officio,
Irwin Fisher, Luke Simons

OTHERS PRESENT: Rich Riebeling, Charles Starks, Anne Martin, Elisa Putman,
Beverly Bennett, Brian lvey, Natasha Blackshear, Heidi Runion, Jasmine Quattlebaum,
Mary Brette Clippard, Joseph Steele

The meeting was opened for business at 9:00 am by Chair Marty Dickens who stated
that a quorum was present.

ACTION: Vonda McDaniel made a motion to approve the 59" Meeting Minutes of May
14, 2015. The motion was seconded by Willie McDonald and approved unanimously by
the Authority.

Charles Starks introduced Chris Schappert, new Director of Event Services.
The next regularly scheduled meeting is scheduled for September 3, 2015.

ACTION: Appeal of Decisions from the Convention Center Authority of the Metropolitan
Government of Nashville and Davidson County — Pursuant to the provisions of §
2.68.030 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws, please take notice that decisions of the
Convention Center Authority may be appealed if and to the extent applicable to the
Chancery Court of Davidson County for review under a common law writ of certiorari.
These appeals must be filed within sixty days after entry of a final decision by the
Authority. Any person or other entity considering an appeal should consult with private
legal counsel to ensure that any such appeals are timely and that all procedural
requirements are met.



ACTION: Willie McDonald made a motion [i] re-electing Marty Dickens as Chair, [ii] re-
electing Vonda McDaniel as Vice-Chair, and [iii] re-electing Mona Lisa Warren as
Secretary/Treasurer. The motion was seconded by Waverly Crenshaw, Jr. and
approved unanimously by the Authority.

Charles Starks was asked to review the MOU with the Fairgrounds and there was
discussion (Attachment #2).

ACTION:

Willie McDonald made a motion [i] approving the Memorandum of Understanding with
The Board of Fair Commissioners to provide wireless internet service as well as limited
end user support and troubleshooting services, maintenance and usage reports, as
more fully set out therein, and [ii] authorizing Charles Starks to negotiate and execute
an agreement with The Board of Fair Commissioners on substantially the same terms
as considered this day. The motion was seconded by Waverly Crenshaw, Jr. and
approved unanimously by the Authority.

Jasmine Quattlebaum reported on the Year End DBE numbers and there was
discussion. (Attachment #1)

Charles Starks gave an update on the preliminary Financials and there was discussion
(Attachment #1)

Charles Starks then gave an operations update and there was discussion (Attachment
#1).

With no additional business a motion was made to adjourn, with no objection the
Authority adjourned at 9:42 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Uiy

Charles L. Starks
President & CEO
Convention Center Authority

Approved:

of August 6, 2015




Attachment #1
60" CCA Meeting —8/6/15

Appeal of Decisions

Appeal of Decisions from the Convention Center

CONVENTION Auathority— Pursuanl lo the provisions of § 2.65.030 of the

Metropolitan Code of Laws, please lake notice that decisions of  the

Convention Center Authority may be appealed if and lo the extent
CENTER applicable to the Chancery Court of Davidson County for review
under a common lazo 1erit of certtorari. These appeals must be filed
AUTHORITY within sizly days after enlry of a final decision by the Authorily.
Any person or other entity considering an appeal should consull with

private legal counsel to ensure that any such appeals ave Limely and
that all procedural requirements are mel,

August 6, 2015

FRANCIS GUESS

1946 - 2015




HAPPY BIRTHDAY!

MARTY
DICKENS —
2 QND

ELECTION
OF OFFICERS

MOU - FAIRGROUNDS

DBE UPDATE

FY15 4th Quarter
DBE Participation Summary

FY15 4% Quarter FY15 YEAR END

MG $33,565 $311,402 (151% over goal)

Centerplate: 29.98%-5332,000 345%-51.3M
MBE  4.84% - $54,000 5.2% - $203,000

WBE  16.3%- $180,000 24.3% - $948,000
SBE 8.84%- 598,000 5.0% - $195,000

Music City Center: 41.14% - $774,000 48.18% - 53.7M
MBE 2.35%-$176,000 8.3% - $631,000
WBE 10.3%-35194,000 14.55% - $1.1M

SBE 21.50%- $406,000 25.33% - $1.9M

50.0% 1
45.0% 1
40.0% 1
3B.0% 1
300% 1
25.0% 1
200% 1
15.0% 17
100% 1
s0% 1
00% =

DBE TOTAL PARTICIPATION
FY15 vs. FY14

L mam aess

- MMR2AR

W FYTD15

l 5
SBE

Total DBE




DBE VENDOR SNAPSHOT

DBE VENDOR PARTICIPATION TS L e
SUMMARY rvm!_nrgémmp_g mﬂpr.g;imhames;

INORITY OWNED BUSINESSES 9 6
OMEN OWNED BUSINESSES 14 12
SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE BRI, ; L i 4

TOTAL 27 22

FY15 High Performing DBE Vendors (over $100,000):

Convention Production Rigging (SBE) — Rigging Services

Industrial Staffing (WBE) — Supplernental Labor

Med-star Medical (WBE) ~ EMT Services

Plants Alive (WBE) - Interior Landscaping

Premiere Building & Maintenance (AAMBE) — Window cleaning

* 5MS

P hip with B: v ial Services (AAMBE) — Housekeeping Lobor

OMNI 2015 Local Participation

COMPAITMENT TO LOCAL HIRING

folal FTEs GOAL: 300

& FTEs (40 hours) Reskents of Hashvlle Malropofan
Btatistical Area Goak 250 os | ean | 60 | e1a | ens | e1m

¥ FTE3 (40 hours) Residents of Davidian Caunly Goak
poo

OMNI 2015 DBE Participation

EUPFEY ANO SERVICE
EXPENDITURE
QAT EAT
{ashvile Melsopoitan
Batstical Area
Pusiaesses Gask:
100,000/ aney | assas ans13 351,509 113.9m 180n 865,177

Ermall, minority and
vomen onned business
Enterprlses Gask:

50,000/yr. 18 2018 18858 a8 18780 2750 125,050

DBE HAPPENINGS

* Assisted three (3) vendors get their certification: 2 Women
and 1 Minority

* DBE Program Snapshot Brochure completed — utilized a MBE
firm for design and printing

* Music City Center DBE Booth at Tri-State Minority Supplier
Development Council {TSMSDC)

FINANCIAL UPDATE

Variances FY2014 vs. FY2015

Revenue Expense Profit (Loss)

3351

Mpe0p0y ———

13292990
| 22,387,100

ta26.136)
thecn )

(s,223,220)

t0ge000) — —

E FY14 Acutals @ FY15 Budget M FY15 Actuals

(Preliminary)

Preliminary]

Revenue FY2014 Actuals EY2015Budget EY2015 Actuals

Buiding Pentsl $3812.2¢5 $4575,000 35842275

£e8 $13456,422 $10,501,200 $16,269,418

Parking $2,758,272 $3,059,700 £14,261,695

LN Uity Service 51182455 $1571400 $171776

=i Taulpmant 124727 $203,500 253555

o izkor 51,020,514 4835500 31,276,629

Technology $1,285,333 $864,300 $1,768,292

o Busingss Center $14977 §43,700 $23835

(7, o Audia Visusl sz 5523700 S17688

) Kesng 5307459 $94,600 7819

LL Advertiving 571,631 $35,200 $32,330

1= Damages 12,061 812,100 451,729

c V; Misc/Other 545,323 25000 49,283

m S tnterest $1,655 $2.400 56978

.: TOTAL REVENUE 524,299,878 $22,39%,100 $32,516,289
m < Expenses

> =i Salaries B Benafits 571,259,008 49,663,180 53,602,652

(] FEB Pyl $5,106927 $4428700 55217455

ButdngUtiites 54,455,260 52420700 41,635,616

N Event felated 5817430 SIS A0 $381,143

FEBCOGS 2,612,985 $2152700 s3m78m2

>" Insurance $e81475 §7es500 3142050

L Inteinal Sanvice fees 54825 $167,500 5136165

General B Administrative 3506442 55,511,200 45251652

Reserve Tramers $595 874 $472500 See8 228

TOTAL EXPENSES, §15 126 016 §13£20 380 EiD&S? 125

Profit/{Loss), 825.138] 6,223,280} 1,659,164




MCC/Hotel Tax Collection

Asof May 31,2015

ASL485 | 3020832 | B107T1IAM

5ol 6% Mot 1%
pancy S2A00m Restal Varlanes to
Tax Tax Tax Veh/cle Yar | Vehicls Tax [Compus Tax|  Tota) FY 1304
Juy | STIN2I2 | BSELOAT | 51108542 L1007 aar
[Auquei_| s14e2392 | te0s0% | 91 0900a1 [TEC o

LI NP REIN{TA L L)

Apli 1712032 | $7T3S31 [ 81033425 ] $41.84) [TEICET

:" JNOIT | $T42818 | S1UR5SL ] 56074 $141.70%
YTO Total | $15.940.074 | $6.760.418 [$10.326.267] §706.316 | 91292090 | $14473 136 | $50.800.027

Octobar_| 81700877 | arazene | s1arasss SL7.06 [ sa3naed | an

Hovembar | §1.297.767 938 908 s1oi e [saconsm | aarm,
Oucomber | S114L20 | S450750 | Sbaasd S100601 | isnoar | srsaasan | arowy
Janvary | UGN | SASTTIT | 9Tearaz | $50533 | ;2008 | siasamy | susrier | a1z
February | 81226004 | s5pect | waesoss | sssewr | ssauer I

Warch | 81756438 | 4748080 [ 81342070 | s1508 | siiaen

MCC/Hotel Tax Collection

MCC Portion of May 2015 Tourism Tax Collections

Y2014 EY 2015
25 of 5% Oceupancy Tax $1,418,766 $1,723,617 21.49%
Het 13 Oceupancy Tax $610,757 $7142.518 57T
$2 Room Tax §1,059,470 $1,148,554 s415%
Contracted Vehicle 562,131 456,074 9,75%
Rental Vehicle $134,476 $141,709 5.38%
Campus Sales Tax $1,229,952 51,481,739 WATH
Total Tax Collections $4,515,554 $5,294,222 17.24%
MCC Portion of -to-Date FY20; llection:
By 2014 B 2015
2/5 of 5% Occupancy Tax $13,331,212 $15,940874 19.58%
Net 135 Occupaney Tax 45,526,391 46,760,416 033
$2 Room Tax $10,656,678 $11,326,366 628%
Contracted Vehicle 695,235 706,316 1.59%
Rentzl Vehicle 51,245484 1,293,997 365%
Campus Sales Tax $10,163,732 $14,475,158 42.42%
SubTotal YTD Tax Collections 541,621,731 $50,503,126 21.34%
TO7 Sates Tax increment 482,554 $11,548,916 2,19120%
Total YTD Tax Collections £42,104,285  $62,052,042 47.38%
Thesa il Bdion of Azcounts Audiors

FIET)
“Hota: thers 2 shghlincresse of $127,373inthe tax revenus fof Apel and
dus to Treasury inadverkenty omiting new shorttomm rental revenus.
These " . i of A ik
0
Total MCC Collections by Year
S with Campus “Tax SIpmRe
$45405,500
e
3|
a0
fasomon
s300m78
040,00 samomas
Do - SINENIG
s
s
s
sease
=
Turad 704 Tausd 1YL Tod VLY Tetd FYIL
Jhssa she L licholiisiog, Audiogs,

JULY EVENTS

19 Events
115,789 Attendees
24,916 Room Nights

$160,065,949 Economic Impact

OPERATIONS
UPDATES

JULY TOURS & SITE VISITS

12 Sales Site Visits

6 Group Tours with 117 attendees. This
included 3 public tours with 46 attendees




CONVENTION
CENTER
AUTHORITY

August 6, 2015







Aftachment #2
60™ CCA Meeting —8/6/15

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (the “Agreement™) is made and
entered into effective this day of , 2015 by and between THE
CONVENTION CENTER AUTHORITY OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY (the “Authority”) and THE BOARD OF FAIR
COMMISSIONERS (“Fairgrounds™). (The Authority and Fairgrounds are collectively referred
to herein as the “Parties.”)

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Authority is a public, nonprofit corporation and a public instrumentality
of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee (“Metro
Nashville™) and is authorized under Title 7, Chapter 89, Part 1, Tennessee Code Annotated, as
amended, to plan, promote, finance, construct, acquire, renovate, equip and enlarge convention
center facilities along with associated hotel accommodations in order to promote and further
develop tourism, convention and employment opportunities in the State of Tennessee and
thereby provide a means to attract conventions, public assemblies, conferences, trade exhibitions
or other business, social, cultural, scientific and public interest events to the State, enhance the
State’s image as a convention destination, and encourage and foster economic development and
prosperity and employment within the State;

WHEREAS, the Authority operates the Music City Center located at 201 5™ Avenue
South, Nashville, Tennessee, 37203 (“Music City Center”);

WHEREAS, the Fairgrounds is located on 117 acres at 500 Wedgewood Avenue in
Nashville, Tennessee and includes eight buildings totaling more than 120,000 square feet of
indoor space for meetings and indoor or large scale outdoor events;

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter an agreement for Authority to provide wireless
services to the Fairgrounds and the Fairgrounds desires to benefit from the Authority’s provision
of same.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged and the mutual promises contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Monthly Payment for Wireless Technology Services, Effective August 1, 2015
the Authority agrees to invoice the Fairgrounds $4,000.00 on the first of every month and the
Fairgrounds agrees to pay the Authority by the 15™ of each month $4,000.00 for technology
services rendered. Should this Agreement be renewed for an additional year, pursuant to Section
3, the Authority shall be permitted to increase the monthly fee on an annual basis to account for
normal salary adjustments for staff in an amount not to exceed four percent (4%) annually.

2, Default. Should either party fail to fulfill in a timely and proper manner its
obligations under this Agreement or if it should violate any of the terms of this Agreement, the non-
breaching party shall have the right to immediately terminate the Agreement if the breaching party

{01230513.1}




does not cure such breach within thirty (30) days of the date it receives written notice reasonably
specifying such breach.

3. Term. This agreement will renew annually on August 1% unless either party
provides written notification sixty (60) days in advance of the renewal date to the contrary. Inno
event shall the Agreement term, including extensions, exceed a total of five (5) years.

4. The Parties’ Responsibilities. The Parties agree that their responsibilities under

this Agreement are as follows:

a.

{01230513.1 }

The Authority covenants and agrees to provide as follows:

[i] real-time monitoring of the Fairgrounds’ wireless equipment and
service;

[ii] monthly usage reports regarding the Fairgrounds® and its customers’
wireless usage;

[iii] onsite emergency response within 1-2 hours in the event of the
Fairgrounds’ equipment failure;

[tv] limited end user support and comnectivity troubleshooting with a
dedicated hotline answered Monday through Friday from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m.
CST and limited hours on Saturday and Sunday, to be determined; and

[v] monthly maintenance on Fairgrounds wireless equipment including
two (2) hours on-site, physical security inspection of installed hardware,
access point connectivity checks, switch maintenance and connectivity
checks.

[vi] two (2) hours of monthly splash page and wireless configuration
support, including changing out advertisements and modifying wireless
SSID’s. Forty eight (48) hour notice on changing SSID’s

Fairgrounds covenants and agrees as follows:

[i] payment of monthly recurring internet fees and any related cost or
expenses from third-party providers;

[ii] provision of network hardware;

[iii] replacement of network hardware damages or needing replacement
outside of the factory warranty period;

[iv] instruct vendors not to transmit wireless signals that may interfere
with the Fairgrounds” wireless service; and

[v] pay for the subject services as set out in Section 1 herein




5. Limitation of Liability. As consideration for Authority to provide these wireless
internet services the Fairgrounds, to the extent possible, agrees that it will not make a claim
against or sue the Authority or its employees, agents, vendors, contractors, or volunteers for
injury or damage resulting from any acts, however caused, by any officers, employees, agents,
vendors, contractors, or volunteers of the Authority.

6. Severability. If a court of competent jurisdiction determines that any term of this
Agreement is invalid or unenforceable to any extent under applicable law, the remainder of this
Agreement (and the application of this Agreement to other circumstances) shall not be affected
thereby, and each remaining term shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by
law.

7. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of Tennessee.

8. Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire understanding among the
Parties with respect to the matters contained herein, and supersedes any prior understanding and
agreements between them respecting the within subject matter, There are no representations,
agreements, arrangements or understandings, oral or written, between or among the Parties
hereto relating to the subject matter of this Agreement which are not fully expressed herein.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent this Agreement or any of the terms hereof shall
conflict with the terms of any of the other documents or agreements referenced herein, the terms
of said documents or agreements shall control.

9. Headings. The paragraph headings are inserted only as a matter of convenience
and for references and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of this Agreement
or in any way affect this Agreement.

10.  Assignment. The rights and obligations of the Parties may not be assigned,
except to parties under the direct control and ownership of a Party hereto.

11.  Notice. Any and all notices, offers or other communications provided herein shall
be given in writing and delivered¥n person, by facsimile transmission and confirmed by mail or
hand delivery, or by nationally recognized overnight courier, or by registered or certified mail,
return receipt requested, which shall be addressed as follows:

To the Fairgrounds

Buck Dozier, Executive Director
625 Smith Avenue

Nashville, TN 37203

To The Convention Center Authority:
Charles L. Starks, President/CEQ
Music City Center

201 5" Avenue South

Nashville, Tennessee 37203

{01230513.1 }



12.  Authorized Representatives; Approval. The Fairgrounds represents and warrants
that it has full power, right and authority to enter into and perform its obligations under this
Agreement, and this Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered on behalf of
the Fairgrounds and constitutes a valid obligation legally binding upon and enforceable against
the Fairgrounds. The Convention Center Authority represents and warrants that it has full
power, right and authority to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement, and
this Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered on behalf of the Convention
Center Authority and constitutes a valid obligation legally binding upon and enforceable against
the Convention Center Authority.

13. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, and
by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts (including by facsimile or electronic
transmission (pdf) file), cach of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken
together shall constitute one and the same agreement (and all signatures need not appear on any
one counterpart).

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

{01230513.1 }




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed
by their duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

THE CONVENTION CENTER AUTHORITY BOARD OF FAIR COMMISSIONERS
OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

By: By:
Charles L. Starks, President/CEQ Buck Dozier, Executive Director

Date; Date:

{01230513.1 }







